

## Declaration of compliance

### Description:

The caps are made of tinplate externally color lacquered or lithographed and internally lacquered with protective lacquer. There is a sealing ring from special compound in the inner side of the cap. The caps in subject are suitable to seal jars and bottles with twist off thread.

Condition of use: Thermic treatment of pasteurization or sterilization, up to 121C° and shelf life up to 36 months.

Food category: Products listed in Annex to Commission Regulation (EU) N° 10/2011 and its amendments and specifically suggested for fatty foods or containing free oil.

### **Gudex SA declares that:**

All the caps of its production are suitable and hygienically safe for the sealing of glass jars for alimentary use, when these are filled and processed correctly.

### The raw materials are in compliance with European food treatment laws as follows:

- Electrolytic tinplate used is in compliance with EN 10202:2011.
- External and internal coatings, BPAni based on polyester, according to:
  - *Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.*
  - *Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance).*
  - *European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste.*
  - *Regulation (EC) N° 1895/2005 FDA 21 CFR section 175.300, EU/USA.*
- Food grade compound according to heat treatment (pasteurization or sterilization) with a chemical composition corresponding to:
  - *Commission Directive 2005/79/EC of 18 November 2005 amending Directive 2002/72/EC relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance).*
  - *Corrigendum to Commission Directive 2007/19/EC of 30 March 2007 amending Directive 2002/72/EC relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and Council Directive 85/572/EEC laying down the list of simulants to be used for testing migration of constituents of plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.*
  - *Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance).*
  - *Commission Regulation (EU) No 202/2014 of 3 March 2014 amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance).*
  - *Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/174 of 5 February 2015 amending and correcting Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance).*
  - *Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1416 of 24 August 2016 amending and correcting Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance).*

Date of issued:01.02.2018  
Peshtera, Bulgaria  
Gudex SA



Managing Director:

/K. Ivanov/

